It  was  found  that  the  Importer  had  willfully  mis-classified  the  imported  item 
"CAPRYLIC /  CAPRIC TRIGLYCERIDE" and PALMESTER 3565 under heading CTH 
15162091 to evade the higher rate of Duty. This mis-declaration led to short payment of duty 
to  the  tune  of  Rs.  22,46,02,302/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Two  Crores  Forty-Six  Lakhs  Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Two Only)  demandable  under  Section  28 of  the Customs Act, 
1962.

1.3 In view of the above, as per Rule 3A of General Interpretive Rules, “the heading 
which provides the most specific description shall be preferred to headings providing a more 
general  description”.

[...]

6.1 I  hold  that  the  goods  viz.  Caprylic/Capric  Triglyceride  and  Plamester  3585 
Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride Medium Chain Triglyceride are appropriately classifiable under 
heading 15162091.

6.2 I  drop  the  demand  of  differential  duty  amounting  to  Rs.  22,46,02,302/-  (Rupees 
Twenty  Two Crore Forty  Six Lakh Two Thousand Three  Hundred Two Only)  from the 
importer M/s. K.P. Manish Global Ingredients Pvt. Ltd. and as the demand of differential 
duty is not sustainable, therefore, the interest on duty also cannot be demanded.

6.3     I hold that the impugned goods imported vide Bills of Entry as detailed in Annexure-A